
 
 

               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

O
P
E
R
A
T
O
R
’S
 M

A
N
U
A
L
 

Hydraulic Rotary Broom 
BR72, BR84 

 

 

 
Manual # BR-10-11 

December 2010 

 

 





 - 7 -

POWER UNIT SPECIFICATIONS 

 
IMPORTANT Exceeding any of the recommended power unit specifications 

• CAN result in damage to your power unit and/or this product and 
• WILL void all HLA warranties. 

 
 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT SPECIFICATIONS 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LOADER SPECIFICATIONS 

Minimum 12-20gpm @ 3000PSI 

 Model # Mode l# 

BR72 BR84 

Approx. Weight 
(lbs.) 955 lbs. 1070 lbs. 

Max. Length at  
0° Angle 57.5 inches 57.5 inches 

Max. Width at  
0° Angle 78 inches 90 inches 

Max. Length at  
Full Angle 67.5 inches 74 inches 

Max. Width at  
Full Angle 80 inches 90.5 inches 

Sweeping Width at 
0° Angle 67.5 inches 79.5 inches 

Sweeping Width at 
Full Angle 70.5 inches 81 inches 

 



 - 8 -

BROOM INSTALLATION & REMOVAL INSTRUCTIONS 

 

 
 

INSTALLATION: 
1. Place this product on a firm, level surface that is large enough to safely accommodate this product, your power unit and all 
 workers involved in the mounting process. 
2. Enter the power unit. 
3. Fasten safety restraints. 
4. Start the engine. 
5. Disengage the parking brake 
6. Align the attachment mechanism with the mounting on the Broom, attach to power unit. Refer to the operator’s manual(s) for 
        your power unit, loader and quick-attach and follow the mounting instructions contained therein. 
7. Engage parking brake and shout down power unit. Be sure to relieve pressure to the auxiliary hydraulic lines. 
8. Unfasten safety restraints and exit power unit. 
9. Ensure hydraulic quick couplers are clean. Connect hydraulic lines for the Broom to power unit. Twist the collar of the quick 
coupler one quarter of a turn in order to secure the hydraulics connections. 
10. Connect the 12 volt  control box battery cables to either the battery or a suitable positive and negative electrical connection with
  a minimum 5 amp  capacity. Control box may be attached to loader in a convenient place with the Velcro provided. 
11. While the loader arms are lowered, visually inspect the Broom to ensure it is securely mounted. 
12. Enter power unit, fasten safety restraints and start the power unit. 
13. Carefully raise the loader arms and cycle the tilt cylinders to check clearances and to verify that all mounting procedures  have  
 been successfully completed. 

 
REMOVAL:  
Reverse the instructions ABOVE. 
� Ensure hydraulic hose couplings do not fall in dirt and electrical wires do not become damaged in storage. 

 

 
 

BROOM ADJUSTMENTS 

 

Hydraulic Angle 
 Angle cylinder speed can be controlled with the adjustment screw on the manifold.  
 To set up: 

1. Undo locknut. 
2. Turn screw until it lightly bottoms out. 
3. Then back-off approx. one  round. 
4. Tighten jam nut (refer to page 13). 

 
Brush Pattern 

To check pattern:  
1. Move Broom to a dusty flat surface. 
2. Set power unit’s parking brake and leave the engine running. 
3. Start the Broom at a slow speed; then lower it so bristle tips touch the ground. Run the Broom in a stationary position 

for 10-30 seconds. 
4. Raise the Broom and back away; switch off Broom and engine, remove safety restraints and remove the key. The 

brush pattern left in the dust should be 2-4 inches (50-133mm) wide, running the length of the Broom.  
5. The castors should just touch the surface, as they are only for leveling purposes. 
6. Tighten or loosen springs until optimum pressure is attained. 

  

SAFETY FIRST!! READ AND UNDERSTAND THE SAFETY INSTR UCTIONS (pages 3-6 of 

this manual) BEFORE BEGINNING ANY BROOM MOUNTING. 



 - 14 -

 
 
 
 
 

 

WIRING SCHEMATICS 

HYDRAULIC SCHEMATICS 



2009/2010/2011

HEAD COMPONENTS

Parts List

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

72" Broom Head WeldmentLP-10031211

84" Broom Head WeldmentLP-10029212

72" Broom AssemblyLP-10031313

84" Broom AssemblyLP-10030314

Drive Plate AssemblyLP-10030415

Motor Mount BracketLP-10030516

4 Bolt UCF207-20 (1.25 Shaft Dia.)SS101517

Single Caster Wheel AssemblyLP-10030628

Motor ShieldLP-10030719

Caster Top Retainer WasherLP-100308210

3/8" x 1" Bolt & Lock Washer11-10211011

3/8" Lock WasherLA-SB1056812

1/2" x 1-1/2" Bolt & Lock WasherLA-SB1184813

1/2" Lock NutLA-SB10221014

1/2" x 2" BoltLA-SB1149215

MLHS-400 Hydraulic MotorHM-MLHS400113

21

714

13

11 12

10

8

6

5

14
15

13
14

9

1112

11

12

10

8

3 4 13



2009/2010/2011

FRAME COMPONENTS

1.22

1.20

1.21

1.23

1.15

1.10

1.11

1.16

1.4

1.17

1.9 1.16 1.15 1.31.16

1.19

1.12

1.13

1.14

1.4 1.21.8 1.21

1.20

1.8

1.21

1.1

1.6

1.22

1.23

121.51.19

1.20

12

1.7

11



2009/2010/2011

FRAME COMPONENTS

Parts List

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Pivot Subframe AssemblyLP-10029311.1

Oscillation Subframe AssemblyLP-10029411.2

Attachment Frame AssemblyLP-10029511.3

Spring Mount AssemblyLP-10029621.4

Oscillation Retainer BushingLP-10029711.5

Angle Cylinder PinLP-10029821.6

Main Pivot PinLP-10029911.7

Float PinLP-10030021.8

5/8" x 16" Threaded RodLP-10030131.9

Float Spring Retainer WasherLP-10030231.10

Float Spring (96485K197)11-165131.11

Hose Mount BracketLP-10030911.12

Hose Clamp PlateLP-10031011.13

3/8" x 2" Hex Bolt11-165011.14

5/8 Hex Nut11-159691.15

3/4" Locking nut11-156441.16

3/4 x 2 Hex BoltLA-SS102541.17

3/8" x 1" Bolt & Lock Washer11-10211011

3/8 X 3-3/4 BOLT & LOCK NUT11-1220312

3/8" lock nut11-158441.19

5/16" x 2 1/4" BoltLA-SB102631.20

5/16" Lock NutLA-SB102531.21

1/4" x 2" BoltLA-SB103021.22

1/4" Lock NutLA-SB103121.23

1/2" x 1-1/2" Bolt & Lock WasherLA-SB1184813



2009/2010/2011

BROOM COMPONENTS

Parts List

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTY (BR84)QTY (BR72)ITEM

72" Broom Inner FrameLP-100318N/A11

84" Broom Inner FrameLP-1003141N/A2

26 Poly WaferBRP2620173

26 Steel WaferBRW2620174

Broom Retainer PlateLP-100322115

1/2" x 1-1/2" Bolt & Lock WasherLA-SB1184666

1/2" Helical Spring Lock WasherLA-SS1002667

3

2 1

6

7

4

5

7

6



2009/2010/2011

HYDRAULICS

Parts List

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Male FF Quick CouplerHF-FM15080811

Female FF Quick CouplerHF-FF15080812

84" Drive Hose 1/2"HH10007513

Angle Cyl. Hose 1/4" (Front Port)HH10007714

Angle Cyl. Hose 1/4" (Rear Port)HH10007615

Supply Hose 1/2"HH10007426

Selector Switch Box & WireLP-10031117

D03 Hydraulic ValveLA-EDVD0318.1

D03 Valve ManifoldLA-EDVD03MAN18.2

3/4" M-JIC 7/8" M-ORBHF-6400081059

90°M-JIC / M-ORBHF-68010810110

 0.5625 M-JIC - 0.5625 M-ORB AdapterHF-64000606211

2" x 6" Cross Tube CylinderCYL26112

MLHS-400 Hydraulic MotorHM-MLHS400113

90° 9/16 M-JIC/9/16 M-ORBHF-68010606214

3 6 1 2

7

12

13 9

1414

5 4 10 9

11

9

8.2

8.1



 - 20 -

Bolt Torque Chart 
Always tighten hardware to these values unless a different torque value or tightening procedure is listed for a 
specific application. 

Fasteners must always be replaced with the same grade as specified in the manual parts list. 

Always use the proper tool for tightening hardware: SAE for SAE hardware and Metric for metric hardware. 

Make certain fastener threads are clean and you start thread engagement properly. 

All torque values are given to specifications used on hardware defined by SAE J1701 MAR 99 & J1701M JUL 96. 

SAE Series Torque Chart 

 
Diameter 

(inches) 

 

 
Wrench 

Size 

 
SAE 

Grade 2  

 
SAE 

Grade 5  

 
SAE 

Grade 8  

lbs-ft N-m lbs-ft N-m lbs-ft N-m 
¼” 7/16” 6 8 10 13 14 18 

5/16” ½” 12 17 19 26 27 37 
3/8” 9/16” 23 31 35 47 49 67 
7/16” 5/8” 36 48 55 75 78 106 
½” ¾” 55 75 85 115 120 163 

9/16” 13/16” 78 106 121 164 171 232 
5/8” 15/16” 110 149 170 230 240 325 
¾” 1-1/8” 192 261 297 403 420 569 
7/8” 1-5/16” 306 416 474 642 669 907 
1” 1-1/2” 467 634 722 979 1020 1383 

 

Metric Series Torque Chart 

 
Diameter 

& 
Thread 
Pitch 

(millimeters) 

 

 
Wrenc
h Size 

 
Metric 

Grade 8.8 
Metric 

Grade 10.9 

 
Metric 

Grade 8.8 

 
Metric 

Grade 10.9 

 
Diameter & 

Thread 
Pitch 

(millimeters) 

 

Coarse Thread Fine Thread 

N-m lbs-ft N-m lbs-ft N-m lbs-ft N-m lbs-ft 

6 x 1.0 10 mm 8 6 11 8 8 6 11 8 6 x 1.0 
8 x 1.25 13 mm 20 15 27 20 2 16 29 22 8 x 1.0 
10 x 1.5 16 mm 39 29 54 40 41 30 57 42 10 x 1.25 
12 x 1.75 18 mm 68 50 94 70 75 55 103 76 12 x 1.25 
14 x 2.0 21 mm 109 80 151 111 118 87 163 120 14 x 1.5 
16 x 2.0 24 mm 169 125 234 173 181 133 250 184 16 x 1.5 
18 x 2.5 27 mm 234 172 323 239 263 194 363 268 18 x 1.5 
20 x 2.5 30 mm 330 244 457 337 367 270 507 374 20 x 1.5 
22 x 2.5 34 mm 451 332 623 460 495 365 684 505 22 x 1.5 
24 x 3.0 36 mm 571 421 790 583 623 459 861 635 24 x 2.0 
30 x 3.0 46 mm 1175 867 1626 1199 1258 928 1740 1283 30 x 2.0 

 



 - 21 -

TROUBLESHOOTING 

 
PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION 

Brush slows or stops when 
sweeping 

Travel speed too fast 
Travel no more than 5 mph (8kph) while 
sweeping 

Trying to sweep too much 
material at once 

Make several passes with Broom 

Relief pressure set too low Set relief pressure to 2000 psi (138.0 bars) 

Pump has failed Contact dealer to repair or replace 

Filter plugging Change or clean filter 

Hydraulic motor is failing Test hydraulic system 

Brush head swings too quickly 
Set screw in plug on manifold 
loose 

Loosen jam nut and then turn set screw in 
until it stops; turn set screw out 1½ turns; 
tighten jam nut 

Brush head swings too slowly or 
won’t swing 

Set screw in plug on manifold too 
tight 

Loosen jam nut and then turn set screw in 
until it stops; turn set screw out 1½ turns; 
tighten jam nut 

Brush head swings only one 
direction 

Set screw on manifold out of 
adjustment 

Loosen jam nut and then turn set screw in 
until it stops; turn set screw out 1½ turns; 
tighten jam nut 

Dirt or debris in spools Contact your dealer or HLA 

Brush head assembly “bounces” 
during sweeping 

Travel speed too fast and/or 
brush speed too slow 

Find correct combination of ground 
and brush speeds: do not travel at 
more than 5 mph (8 kph) 

Core is bent Replace core 

Brush wears into cone shape 
Broom is not level Level Broom before each use 

Tires on power unit at different 
pressures or are different sizes 

Check tire sizes and rating; make 
corrections as necessary 

Brush wears very quickly  Brush pattern too wide 
Adjust brush pattern 2-4 inches  
(5-10cm) 

Hydraulic drive motors 
malfunctioning 

Low hydraulic fluid level Check and replenish hydraulic fluid. 

Improper hose hookup 
Check and correct hydraulic hose 
connections. 

Broken hydraulic line Check for leaks and replace line. 

Jammed brush Remove interference. 

Quick disconnect coupler(s) are 
not connected or “Flow Check” 

Check coupler connections. 
Replace coupler(s) if necessary. 

Hydraulic hose blockage 
Check for evidence of damage to hoses 
that would block flow of oil between 
cylinders and control valve. 

Hydraulic fluid leaking past seals Replace seals. 

 



 - 22 -

TROUBLESHOOTING (cont.) 
 

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION 

Drum operates in wrong direction 
relative to control valve lever 
position 

Hydraulic hoses connected 
incorrectly 

Correct hydraulic hose connections. 

Aeration of hydraulic fluid 
(generally indicated by foamy 
appearance of fluid). 

Low hydraulic fluid level 
Check and refill hydraulic system to proper 
level. 

Hydraulic fluid foaming due to 
improper hydraulic oil usage 

Refer to Power Unit’s manual and replace 
hydraulic oil using recommended hydraulic 
oil. 

Hydraulic oil heating 

Dirty oil Drain and refill oil, replace filter. 

Partially plugged inlet filter Clean filter element. 

Oil too light in hot weather Use recommended oil. 

Damaged oil lines Replace oil lines. 

External hydraulic fluid leakage 

Motor seals damaged Repair motor. 

Broken oil lines Replace hose and check for leaks. 

Loose hydraulic connection Tighten loose connections. 

Hydraulic pump capacity 
inadequate 

Cold hydraulic fluid 
Allow hydraulic fluid to warm up to 
operating temperature. 

Engine R.P.M. too slow Increase engine R.P.M. 

Low hydraulic fluid supply 
Refer to Power Unit’s manual for service 
recommendations. 

Hydraulic hose restriction 
Check for evidence of restriction in 
hydraulic hoses. 

  



 - 23 -  

 

 
 

 

1-866-567-4162           www.horstwelding.com          8082 Rd 129 Listowel, ON, N4W 3G8, Canada                                            

 

 

Horst Welding Warranty Policy 
 

All equipment is sold subject to mutual agreement that it is warranted by the 

company to be free from defects of material and workmanship.  But the 

company shall not be liable for special, indirect, or consequential damages 

of any kind under this contract or otherwise.  The company’s liability shall be 

limited exclusively to replacing or repairing without charge, at its factory or 

elsewhere, at its discretion, any material or workmanship defects that 

become apparent within one year from the date on which the equipment 

was purchased.  The company shall have no liability for related damages of 

any kind.  The buyer by the acceptance of the equipment will assume all 

liability for any damages that may result from the use or misuse by his 

employees or others. 

 

Distributor/dealer must notify Horst Welding of the defect by phone, fax or 

email. Recommended repairs and cost are to be discussed with, and 

agreed on, by an authorized Horst Welding representative.  Repair and labor 

(at an agreed rate) will be performed by a dealer for Horst Welding or a 

repair shop designated by Horst Welding. 

 

All claims must be discussed with a representative of Horst Welding prior to 

any repairs or warranty will be void. 

 

All claims must be accompanied by a photograph of the defective product. 

 

All defective products must be returned to Horst Welding in Listowel, Ontario 

unless directed otherwise by a representative of Horst Welding. 

 

Horst Welding Warranty will not apply to: 

• Product that in the judgment of Horst Welding has been misused by 

the user. 

• Product not sold or manufactured by Horst Welding. 

• Alterations or repairs not authorized by a representative of Horst 

Welding. 


